

No. 21-1599

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HANNA KARCHO POLSELLI, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

DAVID A. HUBBERT

*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

EPHRAIM A. MCDOWELL

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

FRANCESCA UGOLINI

MICHAEL J. HAUNGS

GEOFFREY J. KLIMAS

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Statutory background	2
B. Factual and procedural background	5
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
Section 7609(c)(2)(D)(i)'s notice exception applies to "any summons" that is "issued in aid of the collection of" a taxpayer's assessed liability, even when the tax- payer does not have a legal interest in the object of the summons	15
A. The text of Section 7609(c)(2)(D)(i)'s notice exception does not require the taxpayer to have a legal interest in the records or accounts that are summonsed	15
1. Section 7609(c)(2)(D)(i) applies when a third- party summons is issued "in aid of the collection of" a taxpayer's assessed liability	16
2. Petitioners' asserted legal-interest limitation has no textual basis	20
B. The plain-text reading of Section 7609(c)(2)(D)(i) fits naturally within the context of Section 7609 as a whole	24
1. Clause (ii) creates an exception from Section 7609's requirements that is distinct from Clause (i)	25
a. Clause (ii) applies to a summons issued in aid of collection from a transferee or fiduciary where the government cannot collect directly from the taxpayer	26

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
b. Clause (ii) also applies to a pre-assessment summons that is issued in aid of collection of the derivative liability of a transferee or fiduciary	27
2. Any overlap between Clauses (i) and (ii) would reflect a standard belt-and-suspenders approach to legislative drafting	31
3. Section 7609(c)(2)(D) fits seamlessly with the rest of Section 7609	35
C. The statutory history and purpose confirm that Section 7609(c)(2)(D)(i) applies even when the taxpayer lacks a legal interest in the summonsed records or accounts.....	36
1. Congress struck a balance between protecting privacy rights during tax-liability investigations and ensuring effective tax-collection efforts	36
2. Petitioners misconstrue the statutory history and purpose.....	39
D. Any ambiguity should be construed against a waiver of federal sovereign immunity	41
E. Petitioners’ policy arguments are misplaced.....	43
F. If the Court adopts petitioners’ legal-interest limitation, it should vacate and remand for further proceedings	47
Conclusion	48
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	32
<i>Atlantic Ave. D.B. Financial/Legal Support Grp. v. United States</i> , No. 08-81257, 2009 WL 2810449 (S.D. Fla. June 30, 2009)	44
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	13, 32
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	40, 43
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	15, 16
<i>Billy F. Hawk, Jr., GST Non-Exempt Marital Trust v. Commissioner</i> , 924 F.3d 821 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 38 (2019)	33
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021)	3
<i>Carlson v. United States (In re Carlson)</i> , 126 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1060 (1998).....	31
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	31
<i>Coffee Pot Holding Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 113 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1940).....	26
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	48
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp., In re</i> , 37 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1082 (1995).....	28
<i>Cranford v. United States</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 981 (E.D. Cal. 2005)	24
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	32-34, 43
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Diebold Found., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 736 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	16, 28
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	3, 4, 36, 39
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012), aff’d, 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	20
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. IRS</i> , 910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	42, 43
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	42
<i>Felland v. Wilkinson</i> , 33 F.2d 961 (W.D. Wisc. 1928)	34
<i>Fort Stewart Sch. v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	32
<i>Fourth Inv. LP v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Goldston v. United States (In re Goldston)</i> , 104 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Haber v. United States</i> , 823 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 2016)	19, 38, 41, 42, 46
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	24
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v.</i> <i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	40
<i>Hull v. IRS</i> , 656 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Ip v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9, 11, 12, 20, 21, 45
<i>Laing v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 161 (1976).....	2, 17
<i>Lund v. United States</i> , No. 13-mc-314, 2013 WL 6901242 (D. Ore. Dec. 31, 2013)	23
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	32

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Owensboro Ditcher & Grader Co. v. Lucas</i> , 18 F.2d 798 (W.D. Ky. 1927)	33
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	34
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	19
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)	31, 32
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	23
<i>Shockley v. Commissioner</i> , 872 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Stanko v. Commissioner</i> , 209 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021)	24
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985).....	3, 37
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975).....	37
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 573 U.S. 248 (2014)	3, 47
<i>United States v. Floersch</i> , 276 F.2d 714 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 364 U.S. 816 (1960).....	26
<i>United States v. Galletti</i> , 541 U.S. 114 (2004)	28
<i>United States v. Henco Holding Corp.</i> , 985 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	42
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	45
<i>Viewtech, Inc. v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23, 47

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Williams-Russell & Johnson, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1022 (2004).....	28
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	25
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	36
Statutes and rule:	
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. 7421	13
26 U.S.C. 7421(b)	34
Revenue Act of 1928, ch. 852, § 604, 45 Stat. 873	34
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 1205(a), 90 Stat. 1699-1702.....	4
Rev. Stat. § 3224 (1875) (26 U.S.C. 1543(a) (Supp. VI 1932))	33
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 6103 (2018 & Supp. II 2020)	44
§ 6103(a) (2018 & Supp. II 2020).....	44
§ 6103(b)(2)(A)	44
§ 6201(a)	3
§ 6203	17, 28
§ 6301	2
§ 6321	2, 28, 30
§ 6322	2, 28, 30
§ 6331(a)	2, 17, 26
§ 6501(c)(1)-(3)	2, 28
§ 6901(a)(1)(A)	2, 26
§ 6901(a)(1)(B)	2, 26
§ 6901(c)(2)	33
§ 6901(h)	3
§ 7213(a) (2018 & Supp. II 2020).....	44

IX

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 7402(a)	17
§ 7431(a)(1)	44
§ 7601(a)	2
§ 7602(a)	4, 29, 34, 35, 1a
§ 7602(a)(2)	3, 24, 43, 46, 1a
§ 7602(a)(3)	7, 1a
§ 7609	3, 4, 7, 12-14, 17, 20, 25, 27, 29, 30, 35, 37, 39, 40, 43, 6a
§ 7609(a)	4, 10, 13, 16, 35, 36, 6a
§ 7609(a)(1)	35, 6a
§ 7609(b)	10, 13, 16, 35, 36, 7a
§ 7609(b)(1)	4, 35, 7a
§ 7609(b)(2)	42, 7a
§ 7609(b)(2)(A)	4, 18, 35, 41, 7a
§ 7609(c)	42, 8a
§ 7609(c)(1)	4, 16, 35, 8a
§ 7609(c)(2)	4, 13, 16, 18, 36, 9a
§ 7609(c)(2)(A)	17, 30, 9a
§ 7609(c)(2)(D)	4, 8, 13, 20, 25, 32, 34-36, 39, 41, 41, 43, 44, 46, 9a
§ 7609(c)(2)(D)(i)	4, 7-13, 15-18, 20-25, 27, 29-33, 42, 48, 9a
§ 7609(c)(2)(D)(ii)	4, 8, 10, 12, 13, 20, 25, 27-34, 9a
§ 7609(e)(1)	17, 20, 10a
§ 7609(e)(2)	17, 11a
§ 7609(f)	17, 11a
§ 7609(f) (2018 & Supp. II 2020)	37
§ 7609(f)(3)	17, 12a
§ 7609(g)	41, 12a
§ 7609(h)(1)	4, 42, 12a
§ 7610	17, 20, 30, 14a

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 7610(b)(1).....	17, 22, 23, 30, 15a
§ 7610(b)(2).....	17, 30, 15a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(2).....	19
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed 1979)	16
14A Carina E. Bryant, <i>Mertens The Law of Federal Income Taxation:</i>	
(July 2020 Supp.)	3
(Aug. 2022 Supp.)	26-28
4 Laurence F. Casey, <i>Federal Tax Practice</i> (Edward J. Smith ed., rev. Nov. 2015 Supp.).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 2, 70th Cong., 1st Sess. (1927).....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 658, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	14, 31, 35, 37-39
IRS Delegation Order (July 19, 2016), https://www.irs.gov/pub/fora/ig/spder/ del_order_25-1_rev_2.pdf	45
Internal Revenue Manual (Mar. 10, 2017)	31
S. Rep. No. 960, 70th Cong., 1st Sess. (1928).....	34
S. Rep. No. 938, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	37-39
Michael I. Saltzman & Leslie Book, <i>IRS Practice and Procedure</i> (rev. 2d ed. 2022).....	28
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	16
